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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 14-04

Thursday April 10, 2014
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of March 6, 2014
Meeting Number 14-03

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 14-03
be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance application: D13-(07A-B)-14 (Tatarinova)
18 Ing Court

Minor Variance application: D13-08-14 (Butylkin)
67 Child Drive

Minor Variance application: D13-09-14 (Williams)
15435 Yonge Street



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 14-04 Page 2 of 2
Thursday, April 10, 2014

\Y NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION
e Update on status of Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) appeal of Minor Variance

application D13-(31A-B)-13 (Community Living York South).

Vi ADJOURNMENT
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(07A-B)-14 (Tatarinova)
18 Ing Court
Plan 65M-2725, Lot 12

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: April 4, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow for a building addition within the Oak Ridges Moraine
Category 1 lands. The subject property is in an Oak Ridges Moraine Countryside Area
(C-ORM) Zone and Oak Ridges Moraine Natural Linkage Area (NL-ORM) Zone.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-07A-14:

Section 34.4.3 states that notwithstanding Subsection 34.4.1 no development or site
alteration shall occur on Category 1 lands identified on Schedule ‘E’' of the By-law. The
applicant is proposing to construct a 14547 m? addition to the house; thus requiring
relief from provision of this section.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-07B-14:

Section 37.1 states that no person shall use any land or erect, alter or use any building
or structure for any purpose except uses legally existing as of November 15, 2001. The
applicant is proposing to construct a 145.47 m? addition to a house that has been
constructed after November 15, 2001; thus requiring relief from provision of this section.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS

CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
' Planning & Development Services: No ol_:)J'ect|ons subject to
e COMAIONS: e
Building & By-law Services: No comments.

No objections subject to
condition.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services:

| No objections subject to

i Parks & Recreation Services: o
- conditions.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
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. Power Stream: No comments.

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether.

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained,
» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The variance is desirable for the appropriate developmént or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

* The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments

contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Planning and Development Services; that
the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the April 3,
2014 memo by Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning:

o THAT the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement
and pay the applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to
ensure that the development and site alteration occurs in
accordance with the recommendations of the final version of the
Natural Heritage Evaluation Update, prepared by SAAR
Environmental Limited, dated February 28, 2014, showing the
location of the proposed addition and amenities; and





April 4, 2014 - 3 -Minor Variance Application D13-(07A-B)-14

e THAT the applicant provide a conclusion to the Natural Heritage
Evaluation identifying Oak Ridges Moraine conformity to the
satisfaction of the Town.

2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Infrastructure and Environmental Services;
that the applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the
March 31, 2014 memo by Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer:

s THAT the owner be required to submit a grading plan of the property
to the satisfaction of the Directory of Infrastructure & Environmental
Services to ensure that the existing drainage pattern within the
property is maintained and the proposed site works will not cause
any adverse impacts on the surrounding lands and/or
environmentally sensitive features.

3. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Parks & Recreation Services; that the
applicant has satisfied all concerns as noted below and in the April 10,
2014 memo by Jim Tree, Manager of Parks:

e THAT the owner be required to provide a Forest Evaluation Report
prepared by a Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester
outlining all aspects of the impacts that this proposal will have on
the remaining vegetation. The report shall include recommendations
and an action plan on the mitigation of negative effects to the forest,
during and post construction periods as well as measures aimed at
tree health care for those trees effected by the project and any
remaining trees in the vicinity of the project that require applicable
maintenance or wood lot management.

s [N addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the
ongoing site work through a series of scheduled site visits by the
Arborist / Forester during and post construction to ensure the forest
preservation measures remain in compliance through the project,
each site visit to be documented and any resulting action items
required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented and
confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each
visit.

» THAT owner be required to provide compensation for the loss of
trees and vegetation on the subject property. Said compensation to
be based on a recognized plant valuation formula to the satisfaction
of the Department of Parks and Recreation.
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e THE owner /applicant shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree
Permit By-law # 4474 -03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the

property.

« THE owner shall agree to provide financial securities for all of the
forestry related protection works to the satisfaction of the Manager
of Parks. All aspects of the forestry related protection works shall be
completed prior to release of the financial securities.

ALL of the above shall be included as terms and schedules in the Simplified
Development Agreement including financial securities based on the total value
of the Arboriculture works as defined by the Town and the Owners Arborist/
Forester.

4. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leuhg
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning and Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning an

Date: April 3, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Commiittee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Plan 65M-2725, Lot 12
18 Ing Court
File: D13-(07A&B)-14 (Tatarinova)

On July 12, 2012 the Committee of Adjustment approved minor variance file D13-22-12
to construct a new detached dwelling at 18 Ing Court within the Oak Ridges Moraine.
The owner has recently applied to build a 145.47 m?* addition with an indoor pool. The
following variances are now being requested:

Variance file D13-07A-14: Section 34.4.3 of the Zoning By-law states that no
development or site alteration shall occur on Category 1 lands identified on Schedule ‘E’
of the Zoning By-law. The applicant requests a minor variance to allow the proposed
addition on the subject {ands.

Variance file D13-07B-14: Section 37.1 states that no person shall use any land or
erect, alter or use any building or structure for any purpose except uses legally existing
as of November 15, 2001. The applicant requests a minor variance to construct an
addition to a house built after November 15, 2001.

Planning staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1)  General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town of Aurora Official Plan designates the subject lands as “Oak Ridges
Moraine Countryside Area” and “Oak Ridges Moraine Natural Linkage Area”.
Schedule ‘K’ of the Official Plan indicates that the subject lands are designated
as “Woodlands” and “Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone”.
Schedule ‘L' indicates that the subject lands are designated “Category 1 —
Complex Landform”. According to Schedule ‘M’, the subject lands are mainly in a
“Low Vulnerability Aquifer Area” with the northwest corner of the property in a
“High Vulnerability Aquifer Area”.





The property has a single detached dwelling as approved by minor variance file
D13-22-12. The applicant is proposing to a construct a 145.47 m? addition for an

indoor pool.

Section 3.13.3(g) of the Official Plan indicates the following:

3.13.3¢g The use, erection or location of a single dwelling and related
accessory uses are permitted on the Oak Ridges Moraine, if:

f the use, erection and location would have been permitted by the
applicable zoning by-law on November 15, 2001;

i prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant demonstrates,
fo the extent possible, that the use, erection and location will not
adversely affect the ecological integrity of the Oak Ridges Moraine,
by means of a natural heritage or hydrological evaluation or other
required study in accordance with the policies of the Oak Ridges
Moraine Conservation Plan; and

i notwithstanding Subsection 3.13.3.9.ii above, where said lands are
focated within the Qak Ridges Moraine Settlement Area, the
policies of Subsections 3.13.4.f.iv and 3.13.4.f.v shall also apply.

The applicant has submitted a “Natural Heritage Evaluation Update” dated
February 28, 2014.

The NHE Update proposes to construct the addition at the north corner of the
existing house. The addition will appear to be detached but is connected to the
house through the basement. The addition was originally proposed to be near the
adjacent valley wall, which the NHE Update determined would disturb the valley
landform. it recommends shifting the addition 0.76 m to the south away from the
valley to maintain the valley landform.

The NHE Update identifies a total of 27 shrub height Sugar Maple and Black
Cherry trees and a Black Walnut sapling in the proposed pool area. The report
recommends implementing the submitted Restoration Plan. It was determined
that the existing Butternut tree south of the house would not be at risk. Staff note
that the Manager of Parks has recommended a condition that a Forest
Evaluation Report be prepared outlining impacts of the proposal on the remaining
vegetation. Best management practices for the pool are intended to prevent pool
waste water from entering the adjacent valley and causing erosion. These
include pumping any pool waste water off site, containing regular circulation
within the pool operating system, and installing a staked silt fence around the
construction area supported by straw bales.

The report mentions policy documents such as the Provincial Policy Statement
and Toronto Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) Valiey & Stream Corridor
Management Program but does not directly address the Oak Ridges Moraine
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Conservation Plan (ORMCP). Since the subject lands are within the Lake Simcoe
Region Conservation Authority jurisdiction, it would appear that this reference is
in error. Also, the report does not make a conclusion about whether the
ecological integrity of the Woodlands and valley will be affected. These
deficiencies will need to be addressed by the applicant prior to finalizing the
simplified development agreement.

General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Oak Ridges Moraine Natural Linkage Area (NL-
ORM) Zone” and “Oak Ridges Moraine Countryside Area (C-ORM) Zone” by By-
law 4469-03.D. Schedule ‘B’ of the Zoning By-law indicates that lands are zoned
“Woodlands” and “Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone". Schedule
‘C’ indicates that the subject lands are mainly located in a low aquifer
vulnerability area with the northwest corner in a high aquifer vulnerability area.
Schedule ‘E’ indicates the lands are in both a “Category 1 — Complex Landform”.

Section 34.4.3 and 37.1 of the By-law state (in part) that no development or site
alteration shall occur on Category 1 lands and that only uses legally existing
before November 15, 2001 are permitted. Section 37.1.3 states that new
residential dwelling units will only be permitted through a minor variance.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances comply with
the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of
the land

The subject property currently has a single detached dwelling including a
driveway, garage, and related amenities. Existing uses of adjacent properties
include estate residential to the south, east and west (across Bayview Avenue).
Vacant lands are adjacent to the subject lands to the north, and Bayview Avenue
is adjacent to the subject lands to the west. The proposed variances to permit the
construction of an addition will not affect the use of surrounding properties.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the addition will not impact

the ecological integrity of the Oak Ridges Moraine and is compatible with
adjacent residential uses.

Are the variances minor in nature
A Natural Heritage Evaluation Update has been prepared that proposes a series

of mitigation measures to protect the adjacent valley, vegetation, and wildlife
habitat.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature.





Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore have
no objection to approval of minor variance application File D13-(07A&B)-14 (Tatarinova)
subject to the following conditions:

1) That the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement and pay the
applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to ensure that the
development and site alteration occurs in accordance with the recommendations
of the final version of the Natural Heritage Evaluation Update, prepared by SAAR
Environmental Limited, dated February 28, 2014, showing the location of the
proposed addition and amenities; and

2) That the applicant provide a conclusion to the Natural Heritage Evaluation
identifying Oak Ridges Moraine conformity to the satisfaction of the Town.

Yours truly,

en Letman, MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

mpr
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-08-14 (Butylkin)
67 Child Drive
Plan 514, Lot 378

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: April 4, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION.:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in the minimum interior side yard setback. The
subject property is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2) Zone.
Section 11.2.2 requires a minimum side yard setback of 1.2 metres for a one storey
building. The applicant is proposing to construct a carport with an interior side yard
setback of 0.3 metres, thus requiring a variance of 0.9 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS

CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Planning & Development
- Planning & Development Services: Services staff does not

support the application.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.

Infrastructure &
Environmental Services
staff does not support the

Infrastructure & Environmental Services:

- - application.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
llll Centréleork Fire Semrvices: No objection;.
Power Stream: No comments.
mi._ake”éimcoe .Reg.ion Conservation x‘t,:thority: No comments.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

Infrastructure & Envirenmental Services staff states that a 0.60 m. wide undisturbed
strip shall be maintained within the subject property abutting all other existing lands.
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Planning & Development Services staff state that the proposed interior side yard
setback would have a negative impact on neighbouring residential properties.

There appear to be no other objections to this application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,
» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

* The proposed variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION.

o Letter of opposition submitted by resident on Child Drive (attached herein)

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT the application be denied, as it does not meet the four tests of the Planning
Act.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

e —a

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: April 10, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
67 Child Drive
Plan 514, Lot 378
File: D13-08-14 (Butylkin}

The applicant is proposing building renovations which include a second storey
renovation and carport. The carport would allow vehicular access fo the rear of the
property where an existing detached garage exists. The construction of the carport
proposes an interior side yard setback of 0.3 metres resulting in the minor variance
application.

The Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres, thereby
requiring a variance of 0.9 metres. Town Staff have spoken to the applicant regarding
the variance application and its impact. The applicant has stated that they do not wish
to revise their minor variance application; therefore, the application is being evaluated
based on the proposed interior side yard setback of 0.3 metres.

Planning Staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The “Stable Neighbourhoods” designation permits new development in a
manner that is sympathetic to the character of the existing development and shall be
compatible in regard to building scale and built form. All new development within the
‘Stable Neighbourhood’ designation shall respect and reinforce the existing physical
character and uses of the surrounding area, with particular attention to the to the
heights and scale of nearby residential properties, compatible building siting and the
pattern of rear and side-yard setbacks.

In Staff's opinion the proposed interior side yard setback of 0.3 metres does not respect

and reinforce the existing physical character and the pattern of development within the
neighbourhood. The intent of the “Stable Neighbourhoods” designation is to ensure that
ali new development will be protected from incompatible forms of development and, at
the same time, evolve and be enhanced over time.





Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance as submitted does not
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Pian.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2)
Zone by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Section 11.2.2 of
the Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres for one
storey buildings and/or structures. The intent of the minimum interior side yard setbacks
is to ensure that adequate spatial separation from the property line is maintained,
minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, allow for site drainage and that the
development is compatible and in character with the surrounding area with no negative
impacts to the abutting land.

In Staff's opinion the proposed interior side yard setback of 0.3 metres would negatively
impact the abutting lands to the east due to the close proximity of the building and
projecting eave. A 0.3 metre (1ft) setback in the context of the current lot does not
ensure adequate spatial separation for a detached dwelling to the lot line. The current
layout of the existing building allows safe passage to the applicant's existing garage
located in the rear of the property. The proposed building addition would result in a
reduced clearance for passage to the rear yard. However, in Staff's opinion it is possible
to build a carport structure at a setback greater than 0.3 metres and still allow vehicle
access to the rear yard.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance does not meet the intent and
purpose of the zoning by-law

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The Child Drive neighbourhood is characterized by large residential lots with one storey
structures. Existing side yards in the neighbourhood range from approximately 1.2
metres to 4.5 metres. The proposed interior side yard setback of 0.3 metres is not
consistent and compatible with the character of the surrounding area and would be
disruptive to the character of the streetscape and existing character of the area.

it is noted that a minor variance was granted to 81 Child Drive in 1993 for an interior
side yard setback of 0.6 metres. However, in Staff's opinion the applicant has not
adequately demonstrated as to why the variance to a minimum interior side yard is
necessary. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application
does not constitute a desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the
land.





4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed interior side yard setback will have a negative
impact to the adjacent residential properties. Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the
proposed variance is not minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application does not
meet all of the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and
therefore, Planning Staff have objection to the proposed Minor Variance Application

File: D13-08-14 (Butylkin).

Yours Truly,

=2

Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

DM
S:\Planning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-08-14 (Butylkin), 67 Child Drive - DM - interior side yard setback.doc






sl

AURORA  TOWN OF AURORA
— COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Youte i Good Comz;aigz

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-09-14 (Williams)
15435 Yonge Street

PLAN 215 LOT 3
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: April 4, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow for business and professional offices. The subject
property is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5-1) Exception Zone. Section
14.3.1 allows the subject lands to be used for not more than 2 medical or dental offices.
The applicant is proposing to allow ‘Business and Professionali offices’, thus requiring a
variance to remove the site specific exclusion pertaining to medicat and dental offices.

DEPA&TMENTS“AND A‘éENCIES NCONIMENTS
. CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Plannmg& Development"g;\;ices: - No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No concerns.
Parks& RecreatlonSerVIces No coﬁments.
Central York Fire Serviﬂﬁ”:ues: ' No comments received.
Powé} Stream: No comments.
i Heritage Liaison: No concerns.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained,
The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained,

The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext, 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: April 3, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
Robert & Janet Williams
15435 Yonge Street
Plan 215, Lot 3
File: D13-09-14 (Williams)

Background

The site specific provisions of the Zoning By-law permits a maximum of two (2) medical
or dental offices on the subject lands in addition to a residential dwelling unit. The
applicant has applied to the Committee of Adjustment for a minor variance to allow
business and professional offices as a permitted use on the lands in addition to the

existing permitted uses.

It is noted that in 1995, applications D13-15-95, D13-25-95 and D13-26-95 were
approved by the Committee of Adjustment:

Application D13-15-95 was approved to expand the 2nd and 3rd floor residential
premises by an area approximately 46m? (500ft2).

Application D13-25-95 was approved to perrhit a carport and balcony with an exterior
side yard setback of 0.95m.

Application D13-26-95 was approved to permit an entryway to the carport with an
exterior side yard setback of 2.20m.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated as “The Aurora Promenade” and more specifically as
within the “Downtown Shoulder Area’ by the Town of Aurora Official Plan. It is the
intention of this designation to protect and reinforce the Area’s heritage ‘residential’
character and identity, while encouraging a variety of commercial uses including
specialty shops, offices, restaurants as well as the introduction of more residential uses.





Commercial and government office uses are also listed as a permitted use within the
Downtown Shoulder Area, therefore are encouraged within this plan.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variance fo include business and
professional offices as a permitted use on the subject lands conforms to the general
intent and purpose of the Official Pian.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended zones the subject lands:
“Special Mixed Density Residential (R5-1) Exception Zone”. The Special Mixed Density
Residential (R5) uses permit a range of residential dwelling types including one
detached dwelling per lot.

The Special Mixed Density Residential (R5-1) Exception Zone permits a maximum of
two medical or dental offices provided that all other provisions of this By-law are met.
Business and Professional Offices contain a wide variety of professions including but not
limited to lawyers, architects, real estate brokers, accountants, agencies, labour or
fraternal organizations, doctors and dentists. As medical and dental offices fall within
the larger column of Business and Professional Offices, the intent of the Zoning By-law
in terms of use will be maintained. A clinic as defined in By-law 2213-78 permits more
than two medical practitioners a is not a permitted use within the subject {ands.

The site has seven (7) parking spaces in the rear yard of the lands and one vehicular
access point onto Mark Street. The parking provisions of the Zoning By-law for medical
and dental office uses on the lands is 3.3 spaces per 90 square metres. The area
devoted to medical office use is 116.5m? (1,254 ft°) and residential uses 169.8 m?
(1,827ft%), which currently meets the minimum parking requirements of the By-law. The
parking rate for business and professional offices has the same parking rate as medical
offices, therefore no parking deficiency is anticipated given the floor area devoted to
commercial and residential uses is maintained. Any increase to office uses beyond
160m? (1,722.2 %) would require additional parking spaces to satisfy the requirements
of the By-law.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed business and professional office complies with
the general intent of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject site is currently a mixed use development within a residential building
fronting onto Yonge Street. The existing uses have functioned on the lands for over
eighteen years. Medical offices are located on the first floor and residential uses are
focated on the second and third floors. Existing uses on adjacent lands include office
uses to the north and south of the subject lands. It is noted that existing residential uses
are located to the east of the subject lands along Mark Street.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the inclusion of Business and Professional Offices
as a permitted use constitutes a desirable, compatible, and appropriate development
and use of the land.





4) Are the variances minor in nature

The By-law variance requested is to allow business and professional offices in addition
of the existing medical and dental offices permitted on the lands. Business and
Professional offices include a broad range of office uses, and are similar in nature to the
existing and permitted medical and dental offices. The proposed use will not change the
general character of the existing building.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance will not have a negative
impact on the intended function of the subject lands or on adjacent properties and are of
the opinion that the variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meet the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff
have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application File: D13-09-14
(Williams).

Yours Truly,
//) ~
/f;/?f‘j i
Glen Letman MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

JH

S:\Planning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-09-14 (Williams), 15435 Yonge- JH -Business and Professional Office additional
permitted use.doc





